Environment Act <u>Licence</u>

Manitoba Environment



Licence No.	_157	0_		
Issue Date	JULY	9,	1992	

In accordance with the Manitoba Environment Act (C.C.S.M. c. E125)

THIS LICENCE IS ISSUED TO:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in Right of the PROVINCE OF MANITOBA represented herein by the MINISTER OF GOVERNMENT SERVICES; hereafter referred to as "the Licencee"

for the construction and operation of a composter designed to compost about 1 cubic metre per week of 50/50 ratios by volume of kitchen wastes versus yard wastes and/or wood chips, as outlined in the Proposal dated April 13, 1992, with the said composter being located at 446 Assiniboine Avenue, in RL 1 of the Parish of St. John and in RL 85 of the Parish of St. James, Parcel 'A' Plan 21626 WLTO, on the site of the Manitoba Government Greenhouse (as shown in Appendix "A" to this Licence), in Winnipeg, Manitoba, and subject to the following limits, terms and conditions:

LIMITS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1) The Licencee shall respond to any valid odour complaint(s) from the public, as may arise from time to time, by removing the offending composting waste from the composter, within one working day of receiving the complaint(s), and transporting the said waste to a waste disposal ground approved under Manitoba Regulation 150/91.
- 2) The Licencee shall ensure that the operation of the said composter does not create any local nuisance conditions or public health concerns as may be brought on by the attraction of rodents or a high population of flies.
- 3) The Licencee shall ensure to minimize any leachate losses from the composter by minimizing the overhead exposure of the composter to uncontrolled amounts of precipitation.
- 4) The Licencee shall not accept any meats, bones, dairy products, mayonnaise, salad dressing, lard, vegetable oils, peanut butter, or other similar substances, for composting.
- 5) The Licencee shall not store any kitchen wastes on the site of the composter other than within the composter.

Government Services Greenhouse Composter Environment Act Licence No. 1570 Page 2 of 2

REVOCATION

If in the opinion of the Director the Licencee has failed or is failing to comply with any of the limits, terms or conditions set out herein, the Director may, temporarily or permanently, revoke this Licence.

Larry Strachan, P. Eng.

Director

Environment Act

File: 3460.0

Government Services Greenhouse Composter Environment Act Licence No. 1570 Page 3 of 2

